

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/25/2019 4:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/6/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95813-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, BETH BYLUND, CAN
APARTMENTS, LLC, AND EILEEN, LLC,
Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE
Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

William R. Maurer, WA Bar 25451
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University St., Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300

Joshua A. Windham, NC Bar 51071
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The History and Text of the Washington Constitution Demand Greater Protections for Private Property Than Are Offered Under the U.S. Constitution..... 4

 A. The historical context of the Constitutional Convention of 1889 required greater protections for private property. 4

 B. The text of the Constitution of 1889 evinces the framers’ intent to provide greater protections for private property. 7

II. This Court Has Long Recognized That the Washington Constitution Provides Enhanced Protections for Private Property..... 10

 A. This Court’s post-Convention cases recognized the Washington Constitution’s enhanced protections for private property. 11

 B. This Court continues to recognize the Washington Constitution’s enhanced protections for private property. 13

III. Washington’s Enhanced Property Rights Protections Are an Affirmative Good and Abandoning Them Would Invite Abuse. .. 15

 A. This case shows why Washington’s enhanced property rights protections are an affirmative good. 16

 B. *Kelo* and its aftermath show that deferring to federal takings analyses would invite rampant abuse..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243, 8 L. Ed. 672 (1833).....	7, 8
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226, 17 S. Ct. 581, 41 L. Ed. 979 (1897).....	7
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 853 N.E.2d 1115 (2006).....	1
<i>Dennis v. Moses</i> , 18 Wash. 537, 52 P. 333 (1898).....	8
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. State</i> , 102 Wash. 348, 173 P. 40 (1918).....	9
<i>Healy Lumber Co. v. Morris</i> , 33 Wash. 490, 74 P. 681 (1903)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hogue v. Port of Seattle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 799, 341 P.2d 171 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655, 162 L. Ed. 2d 439 (2005)....	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Manufactured Housing Cmty. of Wash. v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nietzel v. Spokane Int'l Ry. Co.</i> , 65 Wash. 100, 117 P. 864 (1911).....	13
<i>Petition of Seattle</i> , 96 Wn.2d 616, 638 P.2d 549 (1981)	14, 18
<i>State v. Super. Ct. of King Cty.</i> , 26 Wash. 278, 66 P. 385 (1901).....	8

<i>State v. White River Power Co.</i> , 39 Wash. 648, 82 P. 150 (1905).....	13, 17, 18
<i>VanHorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	6
<i>White Bros. & Crum Co. v. Watson</i> , 64 Wash. 666, 117 P. 497 (1911).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. I, § 1.....	7, 8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	2, 8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. I, § 30.....	8

Statutes

Enabling Act, ch. 180, § 4, 25 Stat. 676, 676–77 (1889).....	7
--	---

Treatises

2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England [1765]</i> vol. II (Illinois: Univ. of Chicago Press 1979).....	8
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government [1690]</i> ch. V, § 27 (London: G. Routledge 1884) (1690)	8

Other Authorities

<i>50 State Report Card: Tracking Eminent Domain Reform Since Kelo</i> 51 (Institute for Justice, Aug. 2007)	20
Adam Mossoff, <i>What Is Property? Putting the Pieces Back Together</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 371 (2003).....	8, 17

Dana Berliner, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 82 (2015).....	19
Dana Berliner, <i>Opening the Floodgates: Eminent Domain Abuse in the Post-Kelo World</i> (Institute for Justice, June 2006),.....	19
Dana Berliner, <i>Public Power, Private Gain: A Five-Year, State-By-State Report Examining the Abuse of Eminent Domain</i> (Institute for Justice, April 2002).....	19
Harry N. Scheiber, <i>Property Law, Expropriation, and Resource Allocation by Government: The United States, 1789–1910</i> , 33 J. Econ. Hist. 232, (1973).....	6
James Leonard Fitts, <i>The Washington Constitutional Convention of 1889</i> (1951) (unpublished Master of Arts dissertation, Univ. of Wash.) ..	6, 11
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792), in <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> vol. I, ch. 16, doc. 23 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	8, 17
Lebbeus J. Knapp, <i>Origin of the Constitution of the State of Washington</i> , 4 Wash. Hist. Q. 227 (1913)	6
Robert F. Utter and Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002).....	6, 10
Robert F. Utter, <i>Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</i> , 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491 (1984).....	5, 6, 9
<i>The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention 1889: with Analytical Index</i> 155 (Beverly Paulik Rosenow ed., 1999)	10, 11
Wilfred J. Airey, <i>A History of the Constitution and Government of Washington Territory</i> (1945) (unpublished Ph.D dissertation, Univ. of Wash.).....	5
William J. Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	10
